

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:08-CV-00827-GBL-JFA
)	
v.)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,
INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

J. William Koegel, Jr. (Bar No. 38243)
John F. O’Connor (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Linda C. Bailey (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
III. ANALYSIS	10
A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss Conspiracy Claims.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint Does Not Cure the Fatal Deficiencies This Court Identified For Its Conspiracy Claims	15
1. The Third Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Supporting a Corporate Agreement to Conspire	15
2. Plaintiffs Also Have Failed to Allege a Plausible Motive for CACI PT to Enter into a Conspiracy	17
3. The Third Amended Complaint Does Not Connect Any Allegedly Improper Conduct By CACI PT Employees to These Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	18
4. Case Law Applying the <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> Standard Does Not Permit the Inference That CACI PT Employees Entered into an Agreement to Injure Plaintiffs Because They Allegedly Mistreated Other Detainees.....	22
5. Even If Plaintiffs Could Plausibly Allege That CACI PT <i>Employees</i> Conspired with Soldiers Who Harmed Plaintiffs, CACI PT Would Not Be Liable for the Actions of its Employees’ Co-Conspirators on a <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Theory	27
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A Society Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Ali v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-115, 2012 WL 3692396 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2012)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Beaman v. Deputy Director</i> , No. 7:12-cv-163, 2012 WL 4460436 (W.D. Va. May 29, 2012).....	13
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradford v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2011)	10
<i>Citizens for Fauquier County v. SPR Corp.</i> , 37 Va. Cir. 44 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1995).....	7
<i>Cohn v. Bond</i> , 953 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Coles v. McNeely</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94283 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2011).....	21
<i>Day v. DB Capital Group, LLC</i> , No. DKC 10-1658, 2011 WL 887554, at *21 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011).....	27

ePlus Tech Inc. v. Aboud,
313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)14

Fayetteville Investors v. Commercial Builders, Inc.,
936 F. 2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991)24

Girgis v. Salient Solutions, Inc.,
No. 1:11-cv-1287, 2012 WL 2792157 (E.D. Va. July 9, 2012).....11

Gordon v. Leeke,
574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1978)13

Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.,
354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)16

Keck v. Virginia,
No. 3:10cv555, 2011 WL 4589997 (E.D. Va. Sept. 9, 2011).....21

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
No. 11-2062, 2012 WL 6685771 (4th Cir. Dec. 26, 2012)..... *passim*

Marmott v. Maryland Lumber Co.,
807 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1986)14

Matsushita Electric Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....14

Oki Semiconductor Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
298 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2002)27

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)22

Robinson v. Stewart,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108556 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2012).....21

Ruttenberg v. Jones,
No. 07-1037, 2008 WL 2436157 (4th Cir. June 17, 2008).....12

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Seale & Assoc., Inc. v. Vector Aerospace Corp.,
No. 1:10-cv-1093, 2010 WL 5186410 (E.D. Va. Dec. 7, 2010).....12

Sec’y of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.,
484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007)11

Space Tech. Dev. Corp. v. Boeing Co.,
209 F. App'x 236 (4th Cir. 2006)24

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....11

Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart,
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)14

Walters v. McMahan,
795 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Md. 2011).....14

Wiggins v. 11 Kew Garden Court,
No. 12-1424, 2012 WL 3668019 (4th Cir. Aug. 28, 2012)6, 12

Wills v. Rosenberg,
No. 1:11cv1317, 2012 WL 113676 (E.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2012).....21

Witherspoon v. Jenkins,
No. 1:11-cv-963, 2011 WL 6934589 (E.D. Va. Dec. 30, 2011).....24

Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
164 F. App'x. 395 (4th Cir. 2006)12

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357 (3d
ed. 2004)11

Lewis Carroll, *Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland & Through the Looking-Glass*
(Bantam Classic Reissue ed., Bantam Dell 2006) (*Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland*,
1865).23

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 cmt. b.17
